Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5392 (801) 324-5935 (fax) jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Cameron L. Sabin (9437) Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Phone: (801)578-6985 Fax: (801)578-6999 Cameron.sabin@stoel.com

Attorneys for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Investigation of Dominion Energy's Gas Line Coverage Letter

Docket No. 18-057-07

MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-1 *et seq.* and Utah Rule of Administrative Procedure R746-1-301, Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion" or "the Company") moves the Commission to amend the Scheduling Order in this matter to extend the due date for reply comments by one week from July 12, 2018 to July 19, 2018. The Company requests this change to provide it with additional time to work with Dominion Products & Services ("DPS") and HomeServe to attempt to address concerns raised by the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") in its June 28, 2018 Memorandum and by the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") in its Recommendation also dated June 28, 2018. Since receiving the Memorandum and the Recommendation, the Company has worked diligently to coordinate with DPS and HomeServe to work to address issues raised by the Division and the Office. However, travel schedules associated with the July 4th holiday and the fact that necessary participants in the effort are located in multiple locations has made the coordination of schedules difficult. As a result, the Company is in need of additional time to complete work necessary for its reply comments.

Counsel for the Company has communicated with counsel for the Division and the Office and can represent that neither the Division nor the Office opposes the requested change in the deadline for reply comments in the Scheduling Order. Further, the Company also notes that granting this requested change will not have any other impact on the schedule as there are no other set dates in this matter.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of July, 2018.

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

lson Claule

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 S. State Street PO Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5392 Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Cameron L. Sabin (9437) Stoel Rives LLP 201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 328-3131 Cameron.sabin@stoel.com

Attorneys for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy this Motion to Amend Scheduling

Order was served upon the following persons by e-mail on July 11, 2018:

Patricia E. Schmid Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorney Generals 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@agutah.gov jjetter@agutah.gov Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Robert J. Moore Steven Snarr Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 rmoore@agutah.gov stevensnarr@agutah.gov Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services Chris Parker William Powell Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South PO Box 146751 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 chrisparker@utah.gov wpowell@utah.gov

Michele Beck Director Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South PO Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 mbeck@utah.gov